

No. 07-854

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

JOHN VAN DE KAMP and CURT LIVESAY,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CITY OF
NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of
the City of New York,
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1033 or 1010

LEONARD J. KOERNER,*
ELIZABETH SUSAN NATRELLA,
of Counsel.

*Counsel of Record

July 3, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10

A PROPER ANALYSIS OF THE FUNCTIONS OF DISTRICT ATTORNEYS IN ESTABLISHING OFFICE-WIDE POLICIES FOR THE PREPARATION, INITIATION AND PRESENTATION OF CASES IN THE COURTROOM DEMONSTRATES THAT THEY ARE ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY.

UNDER IMBLER V. PACHTMAN, 424 U.S. 409 (1976) AND *McMILLIAN V. MONROE COUNTY*, 520 U.S. 781 (1997), RELIANCE ON *WALKER V. CITY OF NEW YORK*, 974 F.2D 293 (2D CIR. 1992), *CERT. DENIED*, 507 U.S. 961, 507 U.S. 972 (1993), WAS MISPLACED, WHERE *WALKER* CREATED A LEGAL FICTION WHICH HELD THE CITY LIABLE FOR “MANAGERIAL” ACTIONS OF DISTRICT ATTORNEYS OVER WHICH IT HAS NO CONTROL.

10

A. Absolute prosecutorial immunity should be found for supervisory prosecutors who establish office policies for use by prosecutors in their quasi-judicial functions	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Reliance on <i>Walker v. City of New York</i> was Misplaced Because that Decision Employed Faulty Reasoning, Which is at Odds with <i>Imbler, Monell</i> and <i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i>	17
C. The Faulty Analysis in <i>Goldstein</i> , relying on <i>Walker</i> , Impedes the Effective Functioning of District Attorney’s Offices.	23
D. Summary.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baez v. Hennessy</i> , 853 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Baez v. County of Onondaga</i> , 448 U.S. 1014 (1989).....	18
<i>Board of the County Comm'rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	12
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Roe v. Carter</i> , 528 U.S. 1005 (1999).....	9, 16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Office of Admin.</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47333 (D.D.C. June 16, 2008).....	15

<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	17
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	17
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008)	24
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	16
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	24
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	24
<i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach</i> , 481 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> <i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , __U.S.__, 128 S. Ct. 1872 (2008)	1 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	11, 23
<i>Haynesworth v. Miller</i> , 820 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>abrogated on unrelated point by</i> <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	13

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409 (1976)2 & *passim*

Kalina v. Fletcher,
522 U.S. 118 (1997) 12, 24

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 11

McMillian v. Monroe County,
520 U.S. 781 (1997)9 & *passim*

*Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social
Services*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....6, 7 & *passim*

Roe v. City & County of San Francisco,
109 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1997) 14

Walker v. City of New York,
974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992),
cert. denied, 507 U.S. 961,
507 U.S. 972 (1993) 2, 6 & *passim*

STATE CASES

Brown v. City of New York,
458 N.E.2d 1250 (N.Y. 1983) 5

Matter of Johnson v. Pataki,
655 N.Y.S.2d 463 (N.Y. App. Div.
1997), *aff'd*, 691 N.E.2d 1002 (N.Y. 1997)..... 4

<i>Lee v. City of Mt. Vernon</i> , 407 N.E.2d 404 (N.Y. 1980).....	6
<i>McGinley v. Hynes</i> , 412 N.E.2d 376 (N.Y. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 918 (1981).....	5
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> , 949 P.2d 920 (Cal. 1998)	22

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

NEW YORK CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

N.Y. Const., art. XIII, § 13(a)	3
N.Y. Const., art. XIII, § 13(c).....	3
N.Y. County Law, § 700(1) (McKinney 2004)	3
N.Y. County Law, § 926(2) (McKinney 2004)	3
N.Y. County Law, § 927 (McKinney 2004).....	3
N.Y. County Law § 928 (McKinney 2004).....	5
N.Y. County Law, § 930 (McKinney 2004).....	4
N.Y. Exec. Law, § 63(2) (McKinney 2008 Cum. Pkt. Part)	3

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law, § 2 (Consol. 2005) 1

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law, § 31(1)(e) (Consol. 2005)..... 3

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law, § 34(2) (Consol. 2005)..... 3

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law, § 43 (Consol. 2005) 3

N.Y. Ct. Cl. Act § 8-b (Consol. 2008) 25

NEW YORK CITY CHARTER

N.Y.C. Charter, § 3..... 2

N.Y.C. Charter, § 8..... 2

MISCELLANEOUS

<http://www.bronxda.net/frames.html>
(last visited July 2, 2008) 4

<http://www.brooklynnda.org/office/employment.htm>
(last visited July 2, 2008) 4

<http://manhattanda.org/officeoverview/>
(last visited July 2, 2008) 4

<http://www.queensda.org/career.html>
(last visited July 2, 2008) 4

<http://rcda.nyc.gov/>
(last visited July 2, 2008) 4

No. 07-854
